Ko L0,
@ Shell Oil Products US

September 5, 2003

Don Hwang Alomeda County

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Suite 250 SEP 0 5 2003

Alameda, California 94502-6577

_ Enviconmental Health
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station

4255 MacArthur Boulevard

akland, California
Dear Mr. Hwang:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Repors
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559} 645-9306 with any questions ot
concetns. '

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hallis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

September 5, 2003

Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Former Shell-branded Service Station

4255 MacArthur Boulevard A!am
Oakland, California ®da Coypy
Incident #98995758 Sep ty
Cambria Project #245-0524-002 05 2003
F?WE?“Q?:
e
Dear Mr. Hwang: Chtay Heqhth

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

HYDROCARBON REMOVAL SUMMARY

Groundwater Extraction (GWE): Monthly GWE using a vacuum truck has been conducted
intermittently at the site since April 1999. Mobile GWE vacuum operations consist of lowering
dedicated stingers into selected monitoring wells and extracting fluids using a vacuum truck. The
volume of extracted fluid is recorded and used to calculate the quantity of aqueous-phase
hydrocarbon removed from the subsurface. To date, an estimated 14.9 pounds of liquid-phase
hydrocarbons and 26.6 pounds of liquid-phase methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) have been
removed from the site. Liquid-phase mass removal data for the site are presented in Table 1.

Dual Phase Vapor Extraction (DVE): DVE is the process of applying high vacuum through an
airtight well seal to simultaneously extract soil vapors from the vadose zone and enhance GWE
from the saturated zone. For mobile DVE, a vacuum truck is used to create the vacuum and
contain extracted fluids. Mobile DVE augmented hydrocarbon removal efforts from November
2000 to June 2001, and has been reinstated as of July 2003. To date, the system has removed an
estimated 23.3 pounds of vapor-phase hydrocarbons. Vapor-phase mass removal data for the site
are presented in Table 2.
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samples were analyzed for tert-butyl alcohol (TBA). Analytical results for MTBE, di-isopropyl
ether, ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-amy] methy] ether, TBA, and ethanol are presented in Table 4.

DVE: In July 2003, Cambria reinstated DVE using wells MW-2 and MW-3 in an effort to
remove additional MTBE in the vicinity of those wells. Events were conducted weekly for three
events and will continue every two weeks until the end of September 2003. Mass-removal data
for the site are presented in Tables 1 and 2. GWE, DVE and quarterly monitoring data for MW-2
are depicted graphically in Figure 3.

Potential Off-Site Source: MTBE concentrations in upgradient Unocal wells MW-2 and MW-7
and in Shell's well MW-2 are depicted graphically in Figure 4. The highest MTBE concentration

@ was observed in Shell well MW-2 in the second quarter of 2000; however, it declined steadily
until the second quarter of 2002. The current rebound in MTBE concentrations in MW-2 might be
attributed to the observed upgradient Unocal plume: beginning with Unocal well MW-2 in the
third quarter of 2000, progressing to Unocal well MW-7 in the fourth quarter of 2001, and
appearing to influence Shell well MW-2 beginning in the third quarter of 2002. It is clear from
the concentrations observed in Unocal wells MW-2 and MW-7 that the Unocal plume is
migrating in the direction of the former Shell station. Unocal’s out-going consultant indicated to
Cambria that there are no current plans to address the migrating Unocal plume.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data Cambria
will prepare a monitoring report.

Joint Groundwater Sampling: Cambria will continue to coordinate joint sampling with the
adjacent TOSCO site and use the coordinated sampling data to determine groundwater elevation

contours.

DVE: Cambria will continue conducting DVE using wells MW-2 and MW-3 through the end of
September 2003 and will evaluate DVE effectiveness in the fourth quarter of 2003.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan: Cambria will submit a work plan to
install one monitoring well in the southern corner of the former tank pit, as recommended in the
April 28, 2003 Tank Closure and Soil Excavation Report.  Upon approval of the work plan by
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Cambria will schedule drilling.
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Discontinue Biological Parameter Monitoring: Bioattenuation parameters have been monitored
annually in the third quarter at the site. Results collected over the past five years (Table 3)
indicate that biodegradation is occurring at the site and therefore, analysis for these parameters
will be discontinued as of 2004,

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Melody Munz at
@ (510) 420-3324 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

Melody ﬂ/‘é

Munz
Project Engineer

Mg v, P

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - VacOps/DVE Effect on MTBE Concentration (MW-2)
4 - MTBE Concentrations — MacArthur and High Streets, Oakland

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data
2 - Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data
3 - Groundwater Analytical Data — Bioattenuation Parameters
4 - Groundwater Analytical Data — Oxygenates

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B- TOSCO 76 Service Station #1156 Groundwater Monitoring Data and
Analytical Results

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O.Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Roland C. Malone, Jr., PO Box 2744, Castro Valley, CA 94546

G:\Qakland 4255 MacArthur\QM\3g03\3g02qm.doc
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995758, 4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA

TPPH Benzene MTRE
Curmulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPFH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed to Date Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) db) b) (ppb) (Ib) (1) (ppb) (Ib) (Ib)
04/23/99 MW-2 200 200 04/13/98 180,000 0.30040 0.30040 2,800 0.00467 0.00467 71,000 0.11849 0.11349
05/24/99 MW.2 200 400 04/13/98 180,000 0.30040 0.60079 2,300 0.00467 0.00935 71,000 0.11849 0.23698
06/28/99 MW-2 200 600 04/13/98 180,000 0.30040 090119 2,800 0.00467 0.01402 71,000 0.11849 0.35547
07/30/99 MW.-2 200 800 07/23/99 65,800 0.10981 1.01100 6,500 0.01085 0.02487 46,600 0.07777 0.43324
08/24/99 MWwW-2 100 900 (07/23/99 65,800 0.05491 1.06591 6,500 0.00542 0.03029 46,600 0.03888 047212
10/29/99 MW-2 100 1,000 07/23/99 65,800 0.05491 1.12081 6,500 0.00542 0.03571 46,600 0.03888 0.51101
11/30/99 MW.2 100 1,100 07/23/99 65,800 0.05491 1.17572 6,500 0.00542 0.04114 46,600 0.03888 0.54989
02/02/00 MW-2 200 1,300 01/17/00 46,000 0.07677 1.25249 6,000 0.01001 0.05115 31,000 0.05174 0.60163
11/16/00 MW-2 150 1,450 10/12/00 63,200 0.07910 1.33159 5,840 0.00731 0.05846 66,600 0.08336 0.68499
02/23/01 Mw-2 200 1,650 01/15/01 59,700 0.09963 1.43122 2,630 0.00439 0.06285 5,080 0.00848 0.69347
03/14/01 MW-2 300 1,950 01/15/01 59,700 0.14945 1.58067 2,630 0.00658 0.06943 5,080 0.01272 0.70618
04/20/01% MW.2 200 2,150 04/09/01 56,900 0.09496 1.67563 1,860 0.0031¢ 0.07254 46,600 0.07777 0.78395
05/30/01 MWw-2 200 2,350 04/09/01 56,900 0.09496 1.77059 1,860 0.00310 0.07564 46,600 0.07777 0.86172
06/12/01 MW-2 100 2,450 04/09/01 56,900 0.04748 1.81807 1,860 0.00155 0.07719 46,600 0.03888 090061
11/06/01 MW-2 1,350 3,800 10/31/01 45,000 0.50692 2.32499 2,200 0.02478 0.10198 29.000 0.32668 122729
11/23/01 MW-2 1,000 4,800 10731401 45,000 0.37550 2.70048 2,200 0.01836 0.12033 29,000 0.24199 1.46927
12/04/01 MW-2 20 4,820 10731401 45,000 0.00751 2.70799 2,200 0.00037 0.12070 29,000 0.00484 1.47411
12/20/01 MW-2 50 4,870 10/31/01 45,000 0.01877 2.72677 2,200 0.00092 0.12162 29,000 0.01210 1.48621
01/14/02 MW-2 10 4,880 01/10/02 28,000 0.00234 2.72911 840 0.00007 0.12169 32,000 0.00267 1.48888
02/11/02 MW-2 62 4,942 01/10/02 28,000 0.01449 2.74359 840 0.00043 0.12212 32,000 0.01656 1.50544
02/25/02 Mw-2 100 5,042 01/10/02 28,000 0.02336 276696 8§40 0.00070 0.12282 32,000 0.02670 1.53214
03/08/02%* MW.2 125 5,167 01/10/02 28,000 0.02921 2.79616 840 0.00088 0.12370 32,000 0.03338 1.56552
03/22/02 Mw-2 125 5,292 01/10/02 28,000 0.02921 2.82537 840 0.00088 0.12458 32,000 0.03338 1.59890
04/10/02 MWwW-2 53 5,345 01/10/02 28,000 0.01238 2.83775 840 0.00037 0.12495 32,000 0.01415 1.61305
04/16/02 MW-2 100 5,445 01/10/02 28,000 0.02336 2.86111 840 0.00070 0.12565 32,000 0.02670 1.63975
04/24/02 MWw-2 100 5,545 01/10/02 | 28,000 0.02336 2.88448 840 0.00070 0.12635 32,000 0.02670 1.66645
05/08/02 MW-2 29 5,574 04/25/02 41,000 0.00992 2.89440 1,900 0.00046 0.12681 17,000 0.00411 1.67057
05/22/02 MWw-2 300 5,874 04/25/02 41,000 0.10264 2.99703 1,900 0.00476 0.13157 17,000 0.04256 1.71312
05/29/02 MwW-2 122 5,996 04/25/02 41,000 0.04174 3.03877 1,900 0.00193 0.13350 17,000 0.01731 1.73043

gr\oakiand4255macarthurivacops\d255 MacArthur mass removal xls Page 1 of 5
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995758, 4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA

TPPrH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration Removed to Date | Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (Ib) {b) {(ppb) (db) {Ib) (ppb) (Ib) {b)
06/05/02 MW-2 30 6,026 04/25/02 41,000 0.01026 3.04904 1,900 0.00048 0.13393 17.000 0.00426 1.73468
06/19/02 MWw-2 500 6,526 04/25/02 41,000 0.17106 3.22010 1,500 0.00793 0.14190 17,000 0.07093 1.80561
06/26/02 MW.2 50 6,576 04/25/02 41,000 001711 3.23720 1,900 0.00079 0.14270 17.000 0.00709 1.81270
07/10/02 MW-2 900 7.476 04/25/02 41,000 0.30791 3.54511 1,900 0.01427 0.15696 17,000 0.12767 1.94037
0717102 MW-2 400 7,876 04/25/02 41,000 0.13685 3.68196 1,500 0.00634 0.16331 17,000 0.05674 1.99711
08/21/02 MW-2 100 7,976 07/18/02 87,000 0.07260 3.75455 2,000 0.00167 0.16498 19,000 0.01585 2.01297
08/27/02 MW-2 50 §,026 07/18/02 §7,000 0.03630 3.79085 2,000 0.00083 0.16581 19,000 0.00793 2.02089
09/25/02 MW.-2 178 8.204 07/18/02 87,000 0.12922 3.92007 2,000 0.00297 0.16878 19.000 0.02822 2.04912
10/22/02 MW-2 50 8,254 10/07/02 110,000 0.04589 3.96596 3,900 0.00163 0.17041 20,000 0.00834 2.05746
11/01/02 MW-2 152 8,400 10/07/02 110,000 0.13952 4.10548 3,900 0.00495 0.17535 20,000 0.02537 2.08283
11/02/02 MW-2 56 8,462 10/07/02 110,000 0.05140 4.15688 3,900 0.00182 0.17718 20,000 0.00935 2.00217
01/13/03 MW-2 40 8,502 01/06/03 65,000 0.02170 417858 2,400 0.00080 0.17798 26,000 0.00868 2.10085
02/12/03 MW-2 0 8,502 01/06/03 65,000 0.00000 4.17858 2,400 0.00000 0.17798 26,000 0.00000 2.10085
03/12/03 MW-2 30 8,532 01/06/03 65,000 0.01627 4,19485 2,400 0.00060 0.17858 26,000 0.00651 2.10736
04/15/03 MW-2 70 8,602 04/07/03 57,000 0.03329 422814 1,900 0.00111 0.17969 37,000 0.02161 2.12897
07/22/03 MW-2 200 8,802 07/07/03 34,000 0.05674 4.28489 4,000 0.00668 0.18636 51,000 0.08511 221408
07/30/03 MW-2 125 8,927 07/07/03 34,000 0.03546 4.32035 4,000 0.00417 0.19054 51,000 0.05320 226728
08/05/03 MW-2 175 9,102 07/07/03 34,000 0.04965 4.37000 4,000 0.00584 0.19638 51,000 0.07447 2.34175
08/19/03 MW-2 127 9,229 07/07/03 34,000 0.03603 4.40603 4,000 0.00424 0.20062 51,000 0.05405 2.39580
05/30/01 MW-3 50 50 04/09/01 33,800 0.01410 0.01410 7,100 0.00296 0.00296 13,000 0.00542 0.00542
06/12/01 MW-3 50 100 04/09/01 33,800 0.01410 0.02820 7,100 0.00296 0.00592 13,000 0.00542 0.01085
08727702 MW-3 300 400 07/18/02 56,000 0.14019 0.16839 3,300 0.00826 0.01419 8,400 0.02103 0.03188
09/25/02 MW-3 200 600 07/18/02 56,000 0.09346 026185 3,300 0.00551 0.01969 8,400 0.01402 0.04589
10/22/02 MW-3 125 725 07/18/02 56,000 0.05841 0.32026 3,300 0.00344 0.02313 8,400 0.00876 0.05466
11/01/02 MW-3 100 825 07/18/02 56,000 0.04673 0.36698 3,300 0.00275 0.02589 8,400 0.00701 0.06166
11/02/02 MW-3 250 1,075 07/18/02 56,000 0.11682 0.48381 3,300 0.00688 0.03277 8,400 0.01752 0.07919
01/13/03 MW-3 60 1,135 01/06/03 57,000 0.02854 0.51234 3,200 0.00160 0.03437 5,100 0.00255 0.08174
02/12/03 MW-3 0 1,135 01/06/03 57,000 0.00000 0.51234 3,200 0.00000 0.03437 5,100 0.00000 0.08174

g\oakland4255macarthurivacops\d255 MacArthur mass removal. xis
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995758, 4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Curmnulative TPPH Benzene MTEBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Weli Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration Removed to Date Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal} Sampled (ppb) (ib) (1) (ppb) (Ib) (b (ppb) b} {b)
03/12/03 MW-3 52 1,187 01/06/3 57,000 0.02473 0.53708 3,200 0.00139 0.03576 5,100 0.00221 0.08395
04/15/03 MW-3 14 1,201 04/07/03 57,000 0.00666 0.54373 6,200 0.00072 0.03649 8.200 0.00096 0.08491
07/22/03 MW-3 66 1,267 07/07/03 28,000 0.01542 0.55916 4,900 0.00270 0.03919 7,900 0.004335 0.08926
07/30/03 MW-3 156 1423 07/07/03 28,000 0.03645 0.59560 4,900 0.00638 0.04556 7,900 0.01028 0.09953
08/05/03 MW-3 T4 1,497 07/07/03 28,000 0.01729 0.61289 4,900 0.00303 0.04859 7,900 0.00488 0.10442
08/19/03 MW-3 127 1,624 a7/07/03 28,000 0.02967 0.64257 4,900 (¢.00519 0.05378 7.900 0.00837 0.11280
09/05/01 TB-1 300 300 10/31/01 1,000 0.00250 0.00250 &5 0.00021 0.00021 4,100 0.01026 0.01026
09/19/01 TB-1 1,400 1,700 10/31/01 1,000 0.01168 0.01419 85 0.00099 0.00121 4,100 0.04790 0.05816
10/16/01 TB-1 1,200 2,900 10/31/01 1.000 0.01001 0.02420 85 0.00085 0.00206 4,100 0.04105 0.09921
04/16/02 TB-1 1,111 4,011 10/31/01 5,000 0.04635 0.07055 410 0.00380 0.00586 9,000 0.08344 0.18265
04/23/99 TB-2 4,800 4,800 08/24/99 6,240 0.24993 0.24993 400 0.01602 0.01602 86,100 3.44856 3.44856
05/24/99 TB-2 4,800 9,600 08/24/99 6,240 0.24993 0.49986 400 0.01602 0.03204 86,100 3.44856 6.89711
06/28/99 TB-2 4,800 14,400 08/24/99 6,240 0.24993 0.74979 400 0.01602 0.04306 86,100 3.44856 10.34567
07/30/99 TB-2 4,800 19,200 08/24/99 6.240 0.24993 0.99972 400 0.01602 0.06408 86,100 3.44856 1379422
08/724/99 TB-2 2,400 21,600 08/24/99 6,240 0.12497 1.12469 400 0.00801 0.07210 86,100 1.72428 15.51850
10/29/99 TB-2 2,255 23,855 10/29/99 7,460 0.14037 1.265006 656 0.01234 0.08444 442 0.00832 15.52682
11/30/99 TB-2 3,800 27,655 10/29/99 7,460 0.23655 1.50160 656 0.02080 0.10524 442 0.01402 15.54083
02/02/00 TB-2 4,500 32,155 01/31/00 2,070 0.07773 1.57933 108 0.00406 0.10930 6,550 0.24595 15.78678
11/16/00 TB-2 974 33,129 11/16/00 107,000 0.86963 2.44896 3,390 0.02755 0.13685 16,800 0.13654 1592332
02/23/01 TB-2 2,506 35,635 02/23/01 80,600 1.68542 4.13439 2,410 0.05040 0.18724 38,100 0.79671 16.72003
03/14/01 TB-2 1,075 36,710 02/23/01 20,600 0.72300 485738 2,410 0.02162 0.20886 38,100 0.34176 17.06179
04/20/01* TB-2 1,760 38,470 04/09/01 46,600 0.68437 5.54175 1,240 0.01821 0.22707 31,300 0.43967 17.52147
05/30/01 TB-2 2,100 40,570 04/09/01 46,600 0.81658 6.35833 1,240 0.02173 0.24880 31,300 0.54847 18.06994
06/12/01 TB-2 2,400 42,970 04/09/01 46,600 0.93323 7.29156 1,240 0.02483 0.27363 31,300 0.62633 18.69677
08/07/01 TB-2 2,510 43,080 07/24/01 11,000 0.23039 7.52195 630 0.01319 0.28683 11,000 0.23039 18.92716
08/21/01 TB-2 2,700 45,670 07724/ 11,000 0.24783 7.76978 630 0.01419 0.30102 11,000 0.24783 19.17499
09/05/01 TB-2 2,100 45,180 07724101 11,000 0.19275 7.96253 630 0.01104 0.31206 11,000 0.19275 19.36774

g\cakland4255macarthunivacops\d255 MacArthur mass removal. }is Page 30of 5
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995758, 4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date  |Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed to Date | Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) (Ib) (b (ppb) db) b (ppb) (b) (Ib)
09/19/01 TB-2 1,500 47,170 07:24/01 11,000 0.13768 8.10022 630 0.00789 0.31995 11,000 0.13768 19.50542
10/16/01 TB-2 1,750 46,930 07/24/01 11,000 0.16063 8.26085 630 0.00520 0.32915 11,000 0.16063 19.66605
11/06/01 TB-2 1,500 48,670 10/31/01 7,500 0.09387 8.35472 530 0.00663 0.33578 2,500 0.03129 19.69734
1172301 TB-2 1,500 48,430 10/31/01 7,500 0.09387 8.44859 530 0.00663 0.34241 2,500 0.03129 19.72863
10/04/01 TB-2 2,900 51,570 10/31/01 7,500 0.18149 8.63008 530 0.01283 0.35524 2,500 0.06050 19.78913
12/20/01 TB-2 2,950 51,380 10/31/01 7,500 0.18462 8.81470 530 0.01305 0.36829 2,500 0.06154 19.85067
01/14/02 TB-2 2,542 54,112 01/10/02 <5,000 0.05303 8.86773 480 0.01018 0.37847 12,000 0.25454 20.10521
02/11/02 TB-2 1,300 32,680 01/10/02 <5,000 0.02712 B.89485 480 0.00521 0.38367 12,000 0.13017 20.23538
02/25/02 TB-2 2,400 56,512 01/10/02 <5,000 0.05007 8.94492 480 0.00961 0.39329 12,000 0.24032 20.47570
03/08/02* TB-2 3,052 55,732 01/10/02 <5,000 0.06367 9.00858 480 0.01222 0.40551 12,000 0.30560 20.78130
03/22/02 TB-2 2,234 58,746 01/10/02 <5,000 0.04660 9.05519 480 0.00895 0.41446 12,000 0.22370 21.00499
04/10/02 TB-2 2,156 57,888 01/10/02 5,000 0.04498 9.10016 480 0.00864 0.42309 12,000 0.21589 21.22088
04/24/02 TB-2 1,308 60,054 01/10/02 <5,000 0.02729 §.12745 480 0.00524 0.42833 12,000 0.13097 21.35185
05/08/02 TB-2 1,400 59,288 04/27/02 4,700 0.05491 9.18235 470 0.00549 0.43382 7,400 0.08645 21.43830
05/22/02 TB-2 1,707 61,761 04/27/02 4,700 0.06695 9.24930 470 0.00669 0.44052 7.400 0.10540 21.54370
05/29/02 TB-2 900 60,138 04/27/02 4,700 0.03530 9.28460 470 0.00353 0.44405 7.400 0.05557 21.59928
06/05/02 TB-2 1,615 63,376 04/27/02 4,700 0.06334 9.34793 470 0.00633 0.45038 7.400 0.09972 21.69900
06/19/02 TB-2 400 60,588 04/27/02 4,700 0.01569 0.36362 470 0.00157 0.45195 7,400 0.02470 21.72370
06/26/02 TB-2 1,027 64,403 04/27702 4,700 0.04028 9.40390 470 0.00403 0.45598 7,400 0.06342 21.78712
07/10/02 TB-2 165 60,753 04/27/02 4,700 0.00647 9.41037 470 0.00065 0.45662 7,400 0.01019 21.79730
07/17/02 TB-2 315 64,718 04/27/02 4,700 0.01235 9.42272 470 0.00124 0.45786 7,400 0.01945 21.81676
08/21/02 TB-2 634 61,387 Q07/18/02 7,500 0.03968 9.46240 630 0.00333 046119 44,000 0.23277 22.04953
08/27/02 TB-2 34 64,752 07/18/02 7.500 0.00213 9.46453 630 0.00018 0.46137 44,000 0.01248 22.06201
09/25/02 TB-2 1,200 62,587 07/18/02 7.500 0.07510 9.53963 630 0.00631 0.46768 44,000 0.44058 22.50259
